

Village of Mantua, Ohio
RESOLUTION 2018-39

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE QUOTE OF \$36,936.88 FROM LAMB PAVING FOR THE BUCHERT PARK WALKING TRAIL PROJECT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Village of Mantua has applied for and received funding through the State of Ohio NatureWorks grant program, administered by the Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR), for the Buchert Park Walking Trail Project; and

WHEREAS, Village Engineer CT Consultants, on behalf of the Village, has solicited and received quotes for the Project to be funded by the grant monies; and

WHEREAS, Lamb Paving has submitted the lowest quote for the work, which this Council now wishes to accept.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Mantua, two-thirds or more of the members elected thereto concurring, that:

SECTION 1: The Council of the Village of Mantua, Ohio hereby accepts the quote of Lamb Paving, in the amount of \$36,936.88, including Base Bid and Alternates A through D, as set forth in “Exhibit A”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, for the Buchert Park Walking Trail Project.

SECTION 2: The Mayor and the Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Mantua, Ohio are hereby authorized and directed to execute any documents required to enter into an Agreement with Lamb Paving for execution of the work described in “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 3: The Mayor and the Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Mantua, Ohio are further authorized and directed to execute any documents required to obtain reimbursement under the terms of the ODNR NatureWorks Grant Program..

SECTION 4: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its Committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5: This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency measure, in order to permit commencement of the Buchert Park Walking Trail project at the earliest possible time, and shall become immediately effective upon its proper passage by two thirds or more of the members elected to this Council.

PASSED AS EMERGENCY, this 21st day of August, 2018.

Attest:

Linda Clark, Mayor

Jenny August, Clerk of Council

Village of Mantua, Ohio
RESOLUTION 2018-39

I, Jenny August, Clerk of the Village of Mantua, Ohio, hereby certify that this Resolution was duly published by public posting at five pre-designated posting places in the Village of Mantua on the ____ day of August, 2018.

Jenny August, Clerk of Council

Approved as to legal form:

Michele Stuck, Solicitor

**VILLAGE OF MANTUA
BUCHERT PARK WALKING TRAIL
PROJECT NO.: 180136
BASE BID**

Village of Mantua, Ohio
RESOLUTION 2018-39
"Exhibit A"

Lamb Paving

Ronyak Paving

REF. NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
GENERAL					
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	10,500.00	10,500.00
DRAINAGE					
2	6" PVC STORM SEWER - Replace broken drain pipe	20	LF	11.25	225.00
3	6" PVC STORM SEWER - Downspout Ext. (by Mantaline)	20	LF	11.25	225.00
4	4" PVC STORM SEWER - Downspout Ext. (by Boy Scout bldg)	20	LF	11.25	225.00
5	AGGREGATE DRAINS - 7 Locations - 15' to 20' each	120	LF	7.40	888.00
SUBGRADE/BASE					
Section 1 (Bridge to East Picnic Pavillion)					
6	EXCAVATION - REMOVE SOD - Connections to existing stone parking - 2 areas - west Pavilion and east of Lodge	10	CY	54.50	545.00
7	SUBGRADE PREPARATION - Existing Stone Base	1,000	SY	1.00	1,000.00
8	STONE BASE, AS NEEDED, FOR LEVELING AND CROSS SLOPE	15	CY	35.00	525.00
Section 2 (East Picnic Pavillion to Canoe Take Out)					
9	EXCAVATION - REMOVE SOD - on existing 6' trail	10	CY	54.50	545.00
10	SUBGRADE PREPARATION - Existing Stone Base	170	SY	3.10	527.00
11	STONE BASE, AS NEEDED, FOR LEVELING AND CROSS SLOPE	15	CY	35.00	525.00
PAVEMENT					
12	3" ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, 448 Type 1, Limestone	100	CY	125.50	12,550.00
SAFETY & SIGNAGE					
13	DELINEATORS, SURFACE MOUNTED, COLLAPSIBLE AND REMOVABLE (match existing)	7	EACH	112.50	787.50
14	NATURE WORKS SIGN - supply only, mounted by others	1	EACH	98.00	98.00
TOTAL BASE BID					29,165.50

UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
10,000.00	10,000.00
25.00	500.00
25.00	500.00
25.00	500.00
15.00	1,800.00
95.00	950.00
3.00	3,000.00
100.00	1,500.00
150.00	1,500.00
5.00	850.00
100.00	1,500.00
325.00	32,500.00
300.00	2,100.00
150.00	150.00
	57,350.00

ALTERNATES - HANDICAP PARKING & RESTORATION

REF. NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
ALTERNATE A - NW OF BRIDGE BY KIOSK					
A-M	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	700.00	700.00
A1	STONE BASE, AS NEEDED FOR LEVELING AND CROSS SLOPE	5	CY	35.00	175.00
A2	3" ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, 448 Type 1, Limestone	8	CY	125.50	1,004.00
A3	PARKING LOT STALL MARKING	72	LF	1.00	72.00

UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
0.00	0.00
150.00	750.00
950.00	7,600.00
3.00	216.00

A4	TRANSVERSE/DIAGONAL LINE	45	LF	1.00	45.00
A5	HANDICAP SYMBOL MARKING	2	EACH	25.00	50.00
A6	HANDICAP SIGN, VAN ACCESSABLE SIGN, FINE SIGN, & POST	2	EACH	90.73	181.46
TOTAL ALTERNATE A					2,227.46

5.00	225.00
250.00	500.00
500.00	1,000.00
10,291.00	

ALTERNATE B - WEST DRIVE / WEST PAVILLION					
B-M	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	700.00	700.00
B1	STONE BASE, AS NEEDED FOR LEVELING AND CROSS SLOPE	5	CY	35.00	175.00
B2	3" ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, 448 Type 1, Limestone	10	CY	125.50	1,255.00
B3	PARKING LOT STALL MARKING	72	LF	1.00	72.00
B4	TRANSVERSE/DIAGONAL LINE	45	LF	1.00	45.00
B5	HANDICAP SYMBOL MARKING	2	EACH	25.00	50.00
B6	HANDICAP SIGN, VAN ACCESSABLE SIGN, FINE SIGN, & POST	2	EACH	90.73	181.46
TOTAL ALTERNATE B					2,478.46

0.00	0.00
150.00	750.00
850.00	8,500.00
3.00	216.00
5.00	225.00
250.00	500.00
50.00	100.00
10,291.00	

ALTERNATE C - EAST DRIVE / EAST OF LODGE					
C-M	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	700.00	700.00
C1	STONE BASE, AS NEEDED FOR LEVELING AND CROSS SLOPE	5	CY	35.00	175.00
C2	3" ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, 448 Type 1, Limestone	14	CY	125.50	1,757.00
C3	PARKING LOT STALL MARKING	72	LF	1.00	72.00
C4	TRANSVERSE/DIAGONAL LINE	45	LF	1.00	45.00
C5	HANDICAP SYMBOL MARKING	2	EACH	25.00	50.00
C6	HANDICAP SIGN, VAN ACCESSABLE SIGN, FINE SIGN, & POST	2	EACH	90.73	181.46
TOTAL ALTERNATE C					2,980.46

0.00	0.00
150.00	750.00
850.00	11,900.00
3.00	216.00
5.00	225.00
250.00	500.00
500.00	1,000.00
14,591.00	

ALTERNATE D - RESTORATION					
D1	TOPSOIL	25	CY	1.00	25.00
D2	SEEDING AND MULCHING	600	SY	0.10	60.00
TOTAL ALTERNATE D					85.00

150.00	3,750.00
5.00	3,000.00
6,750.00	

Total Base Bid & Alts A - D **36,936.88**

99,273.00